04-27-1999



RDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce PATENTS ONLY Patent and Irademark Office

101021221 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Marvin L. Smith Name: <u>Graham Packaging Company, L.P.</u> Robert A. Stewart Internal Address: \_\_\_\_ Tracey M. Momany Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ yes ⊠ no Street Address: 1110 East Princess Street, 3. Nature of Conveyance: P.O. Box 2618 Assignment
 ■ □ Merger City: York State: Pennsylvania Zip: 17405-2618 □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Other\_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes ☒ no Execution Date: April 8, 1999 April 8, 1999 April 8, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29/101,234 Additional numbers attached: 

yes 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and correspondence concerning document should Patents involved: ...... 1 be mailed: Stanley B. Kita HOWSON AND HOWSON 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Box 457 Street Address: \_ □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477 08-3040 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Do not use this space 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. April 19, 1999 Stanley B. Kita Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to:

04/27/1999 DNGUYEN 00000085 29101234

01 FC:581

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

GRM49USA

PATENT REEL: 9903 FRAME: 0715

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Marvin L. Smith, Robert A. Stewart and Tracey M. Momany, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and is the owner of an invention entitled **JAR BODY**, said invention being fully set forth and described in the application for Letters Patent of the United States which has been prepared in connection with said invention, and which has been signed by ASSIGNORS; and

WHEREAS, Graham Packaging Company, L.P., a limited partnership organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and engaged in business at 1110 East Princess Street, P.O. Box 2618, York, Pennsylvania, 17405-2618, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS, that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and set over, and hereby do sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNORS will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and direct its attorneys to insert, in the space provided below, the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for Letters Patent of the United States when the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT REEL: 9903 FRAME: 0716

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assi	ā	n executed by MARVIN L.
SMITH this 8th day of Oprid	1999.	
	11/	Ja /
	Marvin L. Sn	(SEAL)
	/ 201	****
NOTARIA	L CERTIFICAT	<u>re</u>
State of Pennsylvania	:	
State of Ferreylvania County of York	SS.	
good grants	•	
Before me, the undersigned, a notary	y public, in and	for the county aforesaid, on arvin L. Smith to me known to be
the person described in and who executed the		
the execution of the same as a free act and o	leed and desired	the same to be recorded as such.
	Lind	aM: Elko-
	Notary Public,	Notarial Seal
	Yor	Elko, Notary Public k, York County ion Expires Dec. 9, 2002
	Aumoer, Pennsy	Ivania Association of Notaries
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assi	gnment has beer	n executed by ROBERT A.
STEWART this 8th day of april 1999.		
·	10 1	112-1
	Pobe of G	SEAL)
	Robert A. Ste	wart
NOTABIA		
NOTARIA	L CERTIFICAT	<u>E</u>
State of Terrsylvania	:	
County of Vas k	: SS. :	
State of Fernsylvania County of York		0 1
Before me, the undersigned, a notary his H day of Upril, 1999 person	y public, in and : ally appeared Ro	for the county aforesaid, on other to Me known to
be the person described in and who execute	d the foregoing i	instrument and who
acknowledged the execution of the same as recorded as such.	a free act and de	eed and desired the same to be
secreta de suem	P	m Sain
	Notary Public	a M. Elko
	110191 1 40110	
	2	Notarial Seal Linda M. Elko, Notary Public
		York, York County  Ornmission Expires Dec. 9, 2002  Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notates
		Motther I distalled London and a Linear

PATENT REEL: 9903 FRAME: 0717

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by TRACEY M. MOMANY this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 1999. Tracey M. Momany (SEAL) NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE State of Fexusylvana:

State of Fexusylvana:

Ss.

County of Jork:

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this 8th day of Jord, 1999 personally appeared Tracey M. Momany to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged the execution of the same as a free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such. Kinda M. Elko-Notary Public **Notarial Seal** Linda M. Elko, Notary Public York, York County Commission Expires Dec. 9, 2002 Application for United States Letters patent Serial Number 29/101,234 filed March 1, 1999. HOWSON AND HOWSON

\_

PATENT REEL: 9903 FRAME: 0718

**RECORDED: 04/22/1999**